

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

-----◆-----
JERRY W. GUNN, INDIVIDUALLY, WILLIAMS SQUIRE &
WREN, L.L.P., JAMES E. WREN, INDIVIDUALLY,
SLUSSER & FROST, L.L.P., WILLIAM C. SLUSSER,
INDIVIDUALLY, SLUSSER, WILSON & PARTRIDGE,
L.L.P., AND MICHAEL E. WILSON, INDIVIDUALLY,
Petitioners

v.

VERNON F. MINTON
Respondent

-----◆-----
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Texas
-----◆-----

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

-----◆-----
Thomas M. Michel
Counsel of Record
Robley E. Sicard
GRIFFITH, JAY & MICHEL, LLP
2200 Forest Park Blvd.
Fort Worth, Texas 76110
(817) 926-2500 (Telephone)
thomasm@lawgjm.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. This case satisfies the test set forth in the <i>Grable</i> and <i>Christianson</i> decisions, as the federal patent law issue is disputed, substantial, and does not upset the balance of state and federal interests.	
	6
II. The requirement that a patent law issue be “disputed” does not mean that the issue must be one that is precedential. Application of the experimental use exception is obviously disputed by the parties here.	
	7
III. The federal patent law issue here is substantial because it is a necessary element of Minton’s well-pleaded claims.	
	13
IV. Application of exclusive federal jurisdiction to this case does not disturb the balance of state and federal concerns.	
	16

- A. Congress has thoroughly established and recently confirmed that there is a strong interest in establishing and maintaining the uniform interpretation of federal patent laws..... 16
 - i. Not only did Congress give federal courts exclusive jurisdiction over patent law cases, but it also created a special nationwide court of appeals to hear all appeals in patent law cases..... 17
 - ii. Through the recently passed America Invents Act, Congress has strengthened its policy that patent law remain a federal law issue that is restricted to being decided exclusively in federal courts..... 20
- B. The Attorneys’ “sky is falling” approach to the federalism analysis is simply incorrect; Minton is not arguing that any issue of patent law is sufficient to open the “arising under” door..... 22
- C. Only one state supreme court has found that applying federal exclusive jurisdiction to state legal malpractice claims in a situation similar to this would upset the balance of federalism concerns, whereas many state and federal courts have found otherwise..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aero Jet-General Corp. v. Machine Tool Works</i> , 895 F.2d 736 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>Air Measurement Technologies, Inc., North South Corporation, and Louis Heerberte Stumberg v. Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld, L.L.P.</i> , 504 F.3d 1262 (Fed.Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Byrne v. Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.</i> , No. 2011-1012 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 22, 2012)	32, 33
<i>Byrne v. Wood, Herron & Evans, LLP</i> , No. 2: 08-102-DCR, 2008 WL 3833699 (E.D. Ky. Aug.13, 2008) (mem. op. and order, not reported)	30
<i>Caldera Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 338, 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 543 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	31
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	passim
<i>Crystal Semiconductor Corp. v. TriTech Microelectronics Intern., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 1336 (Fed.Cir.2001)	11
<i>DSC Communs. Corp., Inc. v. Pulse Communs., Inc.</i> , 170 F.2d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	17

<i>Electromotive Division of General Motors Corp. v. Transportation Systems Division of General Electric Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 1203 (Fed.Cir.2005)	10
<i>Enzo Biochem, Inc. v. Gen-Probe, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>EZ Dock, Inc. v. Schafer Systems, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 1347 (Fed.Cir.2002)	11
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 2841, 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 420 (1983)	13
<i>Genelink Biosciences, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 2010 WL 2681915 (D. N.J., July 1, 2010).....	24
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	passim
<i>Gully v. First Nat. Bank in Meridian</i> , 299 U.S. 109, 57 S.Ct. 96, 81 L.Ed. 70 (1936)	7
<i>HolmesGroup, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 826, 122 S.Ct. 1889 (2002)	20, 21
<i>Immunocept, LLC v. Fulbright & Jaworski, LLP</i> , 504 F.3d 1281 (Fed.Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed. 2d 429 (2006)	19

<i>Kovacs v. Chesley</i> , 406 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>LaBelle v. McGonagle</i> , No. 07-12097-GAO, 2008 WL 3842998 (D. Mass. Aug. 15, 2008)	30
<i>Landmark Screens, L.L.C. v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, L.L.P.</i> , 183 Cal.App.4 th 238, 107 Cal.Rptr.3d 373 (2010), reh'g denied (Apr. 28, 2010), review denied (July 14, 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1472, 179 L. Ed. 2d 300 (U.S. 2011)	29
<i>Lockwood v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 220 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	30
<i>Magnetek, Inc. v. Kirkland and Ellis, L.L.P.</i> , 2011 IL App (1st) 101067, 954 N.E.2d 803, <i>reh'g denied</i> (July 28, 2011), <u><i>appeal allowed</i></u> , 962 N.E.2d 483 (Ill. 2011)	9, 26
<i>Minton v. Gunn</i> , 301 S.W.3d 702 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 2009) <i>rev'd</i> , 355 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2011)	passim
<i>Monon Corp. v. Stoughton Trailers, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1253 (Fed.Cir.2001)	10
<i>New Tek Manufacturing, Inc. v. Beehner</i> , 270 Neb. 264, 702 N.W.2d 336 (2005)	15, 29
<i>Nilssen v. Osram Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1223 (Fed.Cir. 2007)	9, 26

<i>Pfaff v. Wells</i> , 525 U.S. 55, 119 S.Ct. 304, 142 L.Ed. 261 (1998)	11
<i>Pratt v. Paris Gas Light & Coke Co.</i> , 168 U.S. 255, 18 S.Ct. 62, 64, 42 L.Ed. 458 (1897)	14
<i>Premier Networks, Inc. v. Stadheim and Grear, Ltd.</i> , 395 Ill. App. 3d 629, 918 N.E.2d 1117 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009), appeal denied, 236 Ill. 2d 545, 930 N.E.2d 416 (2010)	15, 29, 30
<i>Rockwood Retaining Walls, Inc. v. Patterson, Thuente, Skaar & Christensen, P.A.</i> , 2009 WL 5185770 (D. Minn. Dec. 22, 2009).....	31
<i>Roof Technical Services v. Hill</i> , 679 F.Supp.2d 749 (N.D.Texas 2010)	32
<i>Scherbatskoy v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 288 (5 th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Seal-Flex, Inc. v. Athletic Track and Court Construction</i> , 98 F.3d 1318 (Fed.Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Shulthis v. Mcdougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561, 32 S.Ct. 704, 56 L.Ed. 1205 (1912)	7
<i>Singh v. Duane Morris, L.L.P.</i> , 538 F.3d 334 (5 th Cir. 1997)	passim

<i>TattleTale Portable Alarm Sys. v. Calfee, Halter & Griswold, L.L.P.</i> , No. 08AP-693, 2009 WL 790314 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2009)	30
<i>Tomar Elecs., Inc. v. Watkins</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00170-PHX-ROS, 2009 WL 2222707, at *1B2 (D. Ariz. July 23, 2009)	29
<i>Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr</i> , No. 1:07CV114 (JCC), 2008 U.S. Dist.LEXIS 112100 (E.D. Va., Feb. 4, 2008)	30
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 647 F.3d 274 (5 th Cir. 2011).....	27, 29
<i>Walker v. Dvoskin</i> , CIV. 3:09CV00004, 2009 WL 366387 (W.D. Va. Feb. 12, 2009)	31
<i>Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Dickinson Wright, P.L.L.C.</i> , 631 F.3d 1367 (Fed.Cir.2011)	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	23
28 U.S.C. 1295 (a)(1).....	17

Other Authorities

Craig A. Nard, <i>Toward a Cautious Approach to Obeisance: The Role of Scholarship in Federal Circuit Patent Law Jurisprudence</i> , 39 Hous. L. Rev. 667 (2002).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 312, 97 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 41, p. 20 (1981)	18
